



Ministry
of Defence

Secretariat
Defence Infrastructure Organisation
Kingston Road
Sutton Coldfield
B75 7RL

E-mail: diosec-parli@mod.uk
www.gov.uk/DIO

Ref. FOI 2016/01863

3 March 2016

DIO

Thank you for your email of 5 February 2016 requesting the following information:

"Documented evidence that . . . meets the DH+ standard"

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence (MOD), and I can confirm that some information in scope of your request is held and can be found at the annexes to this letter.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 1st Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <http://www.ico.org.uk>.

DIO Secretariat

Annexes:

- A. CAAS Band Information.
- B. – CAAS Assessment Report.
- C. – 4 Tier Grading Results.
- D. – SAP Certificate.

CAAS BAND INFORMATION – 59 WILLOW ROAD

1. CAAS Grading report:

The CAAS grading report for your property can be found at Annex B.

2. Last 4 Tier Grading report:

The last 4 tier grading report for your property can be found at Annex C.

3. Floor plan and individual room measurements used for the CAAS grading and last 4 tier grading report:

The measurements for the CAAS assessment can be found at Annex B. The measurements for the 4 tier grading assessment are not held.

4. EPC used for grading purposes:

The detail usually contained on the certificate can be found at Annex D. The familiar Energy Performance Certificate is only produced if the Standard Assessment Procedure is registered with the National Home Energy Rating accreditation scheme.

5. Copies of anything else used in support of the CAAS assessment:

No other information was used for the CAAS assessment.

6. Details of dates of fitting/replacement:

- a. **External Doors.** Installed in 1995; assessed at CAAS survey.
- b. **Windows** Installed in 1995; assessed at CAAS survey.
- c. **Bathroom.** Installed in 2000; assessed at CAAS survey.
- d. **Kitchen.** Installed in 1985; assessed at CAAS survey.
- e. **Boiler.** Installed in 2013; assessed at CAAS survey.
- f. **Insulation.** On record as being installed on 2 February 2007.
- g. **Cavity Wall Insulation.** No specific detail held; assessed at CAAS survey.
- h. **Carpets/floor coverings.** Kitchen, utility and W/C carpets recorded as 20 September 2010. No other specific details are held on the house's carpet. Carpets are not included as part of a CAAS assessment.